

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

AND

NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END
HOMELESSNESS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Nos. 25-cv-626-MSM-AEM
25-cv-636-MSM-AEM

District Judge Mary S. McElroy
Magistrate Judge Amy E. Moses

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED
CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
II. Defendants' 2024 and 2025 Administration of the Continuum of Care Program	6
A. The 2024 CoC Program	6
B. The 2025 CoC Program	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs' Statutory Claims Fail.	17
A. Defendants' rescission of the 2024 NOFO was not contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, or unreasonably delayed.	17
i. The rescission was not contrary to the McKinney-Vento Act.....	18
ii. The November rescission of the 2024 NOFO was not arbitrary and capricious.	21
iii. Defendants' December 2025 rescission of the 2024 NOFO was not unreasonably delayed.....	24
B. Plaintiffs' continued challenges to terms appearing only in the November 2025 NOFO are moot.....	30
C. Defendants' issuance of the December 2025 NOFO violated neither the APA nor the McKinney-Vento Act.	32
i. Plaintiffs' claim that issuance of the December 2025 NOFO was unlawfully or unreasonably withheld is moot because the NOFO has been issued.....	33
ii. The challenged provisions included in the December 2025 NOFO are not contrary to law.	35
a. HUD has authority to impose criteria on applications under the CoC program.....	36
b. Caps on permanent housing funding.....	37

c.	Caps on Tier 1 project renewals.....	40
d.	Supportive-service requirements	44
e.	Disability provisions	45
f.	Geographic-area provisions	46
g.	Gender-identity provisions.....	48
iii.	The challenged provisions included in the December 2025 NOFO are not arbitrary and capricious.....	49
a.	Caps on permanent housing funding and Tier 1 renewals.....	51
b.	Application review provisions	55
c.	Post-award conditions	63
iv.	The December 2025 NOFO is not subject to notice-and-comment requirements under the APA.....	64
II.	Plaintiffs' Constitutional Claims Fail.	67
A.	Defendants' December 2025 NOFO complies with the limits of the Spending Clause and does not violate the Constitution's separation of powers.....	68
B.	Defendants' December 2025 NOFO does not unduly coerce states in violation of the Tenth Amendment.....	74
C.	NAEH Plaintiffs' First Amendment challenge to the November 2025 NOFO is moot, and Defendants' December 2025 NOFO does not unconstitutionally restrict speech.....	76
D.	Because the December 2025 NOFO does not violate the Constitution, Plaintiffs' contrary-to-constitutional-right APA claims also fail.....	78
III.	The Appropriate Remedy for APA Violations Is Limited to the Agency Action Giving Rise to the Suit Rather than a Forward-Looking Injunction.....	78
A.	Any relief for Plaintiffs' Section 706(2) claims must permit HUD to exercise its discretion to administer the CoC program within the bounds of the law.....	79
B.	Any relief for Plaintiffs' Section 706(1) claims must not impermissibly dictate to HUD how it must go about complying with its legal obligations.....	83
	CONCLUSION.....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	77, 78
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	81
<i>Am. Pub. Health Ass'n v. Nat'l Insts. of Health</i> , 145 F.4th 39 (1st Cir. 2025)	21
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 797 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2015)	53, 57
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 404 (1833).....	62
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	83
<i>Bd. of Educ. for Silver Consol. Schs. v. McMahon</i> , 791 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (D.N.M. 2025)	70
<i>Berge v. United States</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013)	81
<i>Bos. Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	50, 55, 62
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	33, 34, 35
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	48, 49, 63, 73
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22, 56, 58, 61

<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	43
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	78, 82
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	51, 82
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	80
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	65
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99, 105 (1977)	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	68
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	36, 70, 73
<i>Coe v. McHugh</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>Committee for Fairness v. Kemp</i> , 791 F. Supp. 888 (D.D.C. 1992)	67
<i>Common Cause v. Trump</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020)	48
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	31
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	79, 80
<i>County of Westchester v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 802 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2015)	46, 47

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,</i> 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)	86
<i>Dalton v. Specter,</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	68, 69
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. California,</i> 604 U.S. 650 (2025)	79
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	17, 51
<i>DL v. District of Columbia,</i> 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	81
<i>Doe v. Leavitt,</i> 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)	65
<i>Doe v. Noem,</i> 152 F.4th 272 (1st Cir. 2025)	24, 53
<i>Env't Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. EPA,</i> 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	75
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21, 22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	21, 22, 23
<i>FDA v. Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC,</i> 604 U.S. 542 (2025)	53
<i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	50
<i>Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n v. Mississippi,</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	75
<i>Field v. Mans,</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	19
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,</i> 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	29

<i>Gulf of Me. Fisherman's All. v. Daley</i> , 292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Illinois v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 801 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.R.I. 2025)	31
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	79
<i>In re Barr Lab'y's, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	79
<i>Int'l Junior Coll. of Bus. & Tech., Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 802 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 178 (1932)	25
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	62
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	43
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	20, 38, 39, 65
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	19
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	41
<i>Lowe v. Gagné-Holmes</i> , 126 F.4th 747 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 145 S. Ct. 2795 (2025) (mem.)	31, 32

<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (2004)	18
<i>Marciano v. Adams,</i> No. 22-570-CV, 2023 WL 3477119 (2d Cir. May 16, 2023)	31
<i>Me. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,</i> 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016)	79
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass'n v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n,</i> 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Minuteman Health, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	59
<i>Nantucket Residents Against Turbines v. U.S. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,</i> 100 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024), cert. denied, 145 S. Ct. 1050 (2025)	33, 85
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	74, 76
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,</i> 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	50
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,</i> 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	73
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	74
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Fudge,</i> 47 F.4th 757 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	73, 75
<i>Oxfam Am., Inc. v. U.S. SEC,</i> 126 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2015)	34
<i>O'Brien v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</i> 162 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1998)	75

<i>Palisades Gen. Hosp. Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	79
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	38
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	79, 80
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2022 WL 4280690 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 13, 2022)	81
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	48
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	78
<i>River St. Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	77
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	83
<i>Scarborough Citizens Protecting Res. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	69, 73, 74
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Summers v. City of Fitchburg</i> , 940 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2019)	45

<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18, 26, 29, 30
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n,</i> 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States,</i> 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	86
<i>Trump v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps.,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2635 (2025) (mem.)	49
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	36
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black,</i> 128 U.S. 40 (1888).....	25
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	64
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	36
<i>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President,</i> 784 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 25-5277 (D.C. Cir. July 28, 2025)	69, 70
<i>Zixiang Li v. Kerry,</i> 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	33, 85
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	64, 65, 66, 67
5 U.S.C. § 701	17
5 U.S.C. § 703	80
5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 856	62
34 U.S.C. § 20912	47
42 U.S.C. § 11360	4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 11374	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 11381–11389	36
42 U.S.C. § 11381	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11382	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11383	3
42 U.S.C. § 11385	6, 44, 55, 72
42 U.S.C. § 11386	72
42 U.S.C. § 11386a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11386b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11386c	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12132	45, 58
42 U.S.C. § 12711	46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 15002	58
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-42, 138 Stat. 25	<i>passim</i>
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. No. 119-4, 139 Stat. 9	9, 27

REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 200.319	4
2 C.F.R. § 200.501	8
24 C.F.R. § 10.1	66, 67
24 C.F.R. § 578.3	6
24 C.F.R. § 578.7	47
24 C.F.R. § 578.21	4

24 C.F.R. § 578.33	4
24 C.F.R. § 578.53	6
24 C.F.R. § 578.75	55, 56
Exec. Order No. 14,168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	48, 49, 63, 77
Exec. Order No. 14,173, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025).....	63
Exec. Order No. 14,182, 90 Fed. Reg. 8751 (Jan. 24, 2025).....	63
Exec. Order No. 14,218, 90 Fed. Reg. 10,581 (Feb. 19, 2025).....	63
Exec. Order No. 14,321, 90 Fed. Reg. 35,817 (July 24, 2025)	63
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	69
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Continuum of Care Program</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev. (Jan. 8, 2026), https://www.hud.gov/hud-partners/community-coc	32
<i>Effective</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/effective	42
<i>eLOCCS Access Guidelines for Business Partners</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., https://www.hud.gov/hud-partners/eloccs-access	8
Grants.gov, FR-6800-N-25, “Version History,” https://www.grants.gov/search-results-detail/355762	82

<i>Housing and Urban Development Secretary Nominee Scott Turner Testifies at Confirmation Hearing</i> (C-SPAN, Jan. 16, 2025), https://www.c-span.org/program/senate-committee/housing-and-urban-development-secretary-nominee-scott-turner-testifies-at-confirmation-hearing/654496	10, 22
<i>Marcy Thompson, After the Shutdown: What Everyone Needs to Know About the Upcoming NOFO</i> , Nat'l All. to End Homelessness (Nov. 11, 2025), https://endhomelessness.org/blog/after-the-shutdown-what-everyone-needs-to-know-about-the-upcoming-nofo/	41
<i>The Mark Davis Show, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Secretary Scott Turner</i> , (Mar. 19, 2025), https://omny.fm/shows/the-mark-davis-show/march-19-2025-8am-hour	10
